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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
SMALL CAR PilOJECT

+
'31. SHRI P. K. DEO:

SHRJ YAJNA DATI SHARMA:
SHltI N. R. LASKAR:
SHltI LA T AFAT ALI KHAN:
SHRI P. C. ADICHAN:
DR. RANEN SEN:
SHltI GHA YOOR ALI KHAN:
SHRJ SHIV CHARAN LAL:
SHRI SHRJ CHAND GOYAL:
SHRJ KEDAR PASW AN :
SHRI NARAIN SWARUP

SHARMA:
SHRI JAGANNATH RAO

JOSHI:
SHRI ATAL BIHARl

VAJPAYEE:
. SHRJ RAM SWARUP

VIDYARTHJ :
SHRI BHARAT SINGH

CHAUHAN :
SHRI NITIRAI SINGH

CHOUDHARY:
SHRI D. V. SINGH:
DR. KARNI SINGH:
SHRI J. B. SINGH:
SHRI K. M. MADHUKAR:
SHRI J. M. BISWAS:
SHltI DEORAO PATIL:
DR. A. G. SONAR:
SHRI RAM A VTAR SHARMA:
SHRI JUGAL MONDAL:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry bas seut a proposa1 to the Planning Commission ill connection with the establisbment of a small car project in the public sector during the Fourth Five Year Plan;

(b) whether the Commission have considered the proposal; and

(c) if so, the reaction of the Planning Commission thereto?

THE MINISfER OF STATE IN TIm
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMElI.l & COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI RAGHUNATH REDOI): (a)
A reference has been made to the P1amWtg
Commission.

(b) and (c). The views of the Planning Coll1llliSsiOll are awaited.

SHRJ P. K. DEO: As the market price of the smail car is much beyond the paying capacity of the individUal, which is because of the high taxation, may I know if the Government are considering the proposal that a small C8!r is made available to the common man at a much !.ower price according to his paring capacity and the taxes are reduced ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI: The entire scheme of the small car project is related to the idea of reducinlO the price of the small car so that it may be available to the common man within his small p·aying capacity; the manufacturing costs are expected to be less. AbOut the taxes
I cannot say.

SHRI P. K. DEO: Is it a fact that _
Sanjay Gandhi has submitted a proposal to the Government with a request for licence to manufacture a small car and, if so, what are· the conditiOlls for the licence compared to those stipulated for the earaer ones. and other details ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI: The proposal for the manufacture of.a two-
door model. powered with two-strpke. ~­
cooled engine of 552 cc, developing 14 h.p_
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at 3,200 RPM had been submitted, The engine is to be mounted on the rear. The CIII" would weigh 380 kg.; the pay·load h 400 ta, .nih an accommodation for six pu&eDgen. The maximum speed is 53
1IliIe5: 50 to 5 S miles per pllon. The sdaeme envisages an inve!ltlDellt of Rs. 107 lalths in lands and buildings and Rs. 118 lalths for the machinery. The scheme h said to be completdy indi&eDous. The price of the car, at a production leVel of 50,000, is RI. 6,000. This is a very iOOd
research project, because this i9 the ouly propoul which is based on a completely indigenous utilisation m all the available equipmeDt here without any foreign ex-
chaDae component or foreign equipment.
This proposal is still under examination Ilnd DO definite decision has been taken.

MR.. SPEAKER.: About the small car, "We have been discussing it for !oIIg. There are 25 names here. and if I am to call all the 2S names it will take the whole day. (lnll'm/plion). Well. Dr. Ranen
.sen.

DR. RANEN SEN: This question of a
!!mall car project is hanging fire for a pretty 10118 time as far as I know. At the present moment, the production of cars is in the hands of a few monopolists-three monopoly firms-and this is one of the reaIOIIS why the prices cannot be lowered. though the Government is toying with the idea of reducing the price lID long. May I know if there is any prllpOlllll before the Government to start any sma!.r car ~
;eet in the public sector with foreiPl collaboration and. if so. what are the acmes in regard to this 1

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI: IJnJno. diately after the IRA Committee report on automobile industry, it was decided that 811 expert committee should be appointed to go into the question of COII8idering whether a small car project would be feuible or not. M!I'. Pandey was appointed Chairman of that committee and they submitted a report ill 1962. 'Ibe proposal was tbeD defcn-ed.. Apia in 1966 the propoul was taken lIP and various appli-
cadoDs were invited,

SHRI RANGA: The question Is about S<JIDCthing and the answer is about something P.

SHRI RAOHUNATII REDDI: 14 pro-
posaIa had been received out of whk:b two proposals were COII8idered by a COIIIIIfittee appointed for the purpose of goinc ~to .die merits of various application'. OlIo proposa~ was in collaboration with Rauwlt.
Another proposal was from the lDdustrial Development Corporation of Myaore for the manufacture of MaZlIIa in coI1aboration with Messrs Toyo Kogyo of Japan. 'I'beie proposals have been considered md tile proposals have been sent to the I'1anniIrt Commission for their consi~.
Whether it is going to be in the publk sector or in the private sector i9 a matter for decision after COII8ideration by the Planning Commission. the concerned ministries and the Cabinet.

IJI'T~omr:~qrnm

om: iI'ff.t it ~ ~ ~ trn' ~
t'i WmnR;M~Tif;~lfiT
..n- ;:rrIf ~? llR ~, ill ~ \j~
f'fiCl'll'T~~~~~?

MR. SPEAKER: This questiOJ1 has t.o answered. He said. 14 proposals were received out of which 2 have been sent to the Planning Commission.

SHRI UMANATH: The question is whether the Prime Minister's son has also submitted a proposal. (Inl,,"uptions).

AN. HOK. MEMBER: Why is he hesitating?

MR. SPEAKER: That portion you can answer and say. yes or DO.

SHRI RAOHUNATII REDDI: Shri
Sanjay Gandhi had submitted a propou\
the details of which I have already giftl\.

"T~~qm':~~~
~trn'mr~ ?
~am.:~tTttft~

iI1n'f a fII; ~ ~ lfiT ~ ~-q'Cf a, aftt:~~~t. ~~
~.

IJI" ~ '"" : a!liIfII ~,.
q~ ~) ~ ~ arm trn ;nq- Tfiro t.
~ ~ ~"d1""'ij'" ~ ~ ~ w ,.
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~ ~ : '4' IRT ~, ~l: ~

~,'4'~~ I
-l) m '(lq : 3I'1'i ~ ~ I
m~~~W~1

'1)~~~~:~~~

~ m- ~ "T fit; ~ ~"t ~
~ ~ f.:rq ~ fli;o;:fT ~T ~ ~T
~I
MR. SPEAKER.: He has answered the

question.
SHR.I UMANATH: He has mentioned that 14 applications were received. The 'pecific question is whether the name of
t ne Prime Minister's son is there or not.

MR.. SPEAKER: He has said, yCli; Shri Sanjay Gandhi had submitted a proposal.
It has been answered. Shri Goyal, (Interruptions) .

SHRI SHEO NARAIN: What is the use of askin!! the question again and again when the Minister has said 'Yes' in reply to the question earlier ? (interruptions)

'1~ .;;m;if ~N- : SIW1 M<m:<: it
~i 'fiT &~ fliWlT ~ I
SHRl SHRI CHAND GOYAL: The

idea of having a small car was to have a
~ar whose price will be within the means of middlt! class people. Other countries have been able to manufacture cars which are being used for continental runs at a cost of Rs. 5,000 to 6,000. The reason
why such a car is not available in our country at that price is that our government is chargin.g excise duty and taxes which make it very costly. Is the Government preplired to reduce the excise duty and, taxes so that it wi11 be available to the people 'at Rs. 5,000 or 6,000 ? I
would also like to know the capacity of
t his car and the mileage it will give per ballon.

MR. SPEAKER.: When there is no ear at all, how can he give all that information? Shri Oeo has asked the same question.

SHRI RANGA: But the Minister did not give any answer,

MR.. SPEAKER: When. Shri Deo asked aboat reductiOn of excise duty; the Minister replied that since so II\IIDy Ministries 8IId the Planning Commission wlY ha,ve to be consulted he will not' be in a position to answer this question at this slap. I, do not think he will be able to giyebetter information now within two miJiufc$ of the first reply. '

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOY AI..: What is the capacity of the car?

MR. SPEAKER.: Where is the car to know the capacity, mileage or consUmptiOn of petrol? What is the use of asking these questions when the car has not come into existence ?

'1f inn: q'1~" : ~. ~ ~ ~

~ fit; m <rnT l{ ~) ~-~ ~

~T~, ~ ~ * ~ ~ 'flfT
~ifil:W~?
MR. SPEAKER: After the ear is IJUIIlU-

factured we will stop it.
'11 ~!f{ r~ll: : artlm ~~, lfIi'f-

<{m ~ ~ lfiWIT ~ ~ fit; ~'" ~ ~T
<rnT ~. ~-mifbr ~ W ~ ~
\:~ it ~ om m:ifiR ,,*T ~ it
f.:I+ri1If it f<;ri ~ anWr <:ref ~ it f<;ri ar&~, ~ q;:: mtf il:T fif;rn rnT ?
MR. SPEAKER: This is about the new sm'all car which is yet to be producc:d.
After it is produced the blackmarket will stop. Then you can ask that question,

~~r«~:artlm~,~
'Sf~ ~~A;'W~~~<rnT1i
~ lfl'ifulr ~ l:il:T ~ ~ ~*
~, meT ~ ~ f.rirlvl rn it ~
m:ifiR lfiT wrtf il:T <m:~ ~ ~ I

'1f iJm Ifi~ : ~ 'lNT 3I'1'i ~
;;n;rn ~ ~ ~ ~ ifitie ~ I

'1r ~ f~ ~r : 3Me'f ~­
~, ~' ~ ~ ~ f.t; ~\: ~
~1IiR~~om~? ;m~",~
~ q;'m ~.~ ~f ~ CJ'l!: ifil'Iif.m
~ ~ ~ ar'R 'flfT ~ ~ ~ m:ifiR
~ ~ fif;rn iii': ~ ~ ~ ~ 'it
mit ~ il:mT ? aiR ~ lfI1lrn f.t;cr;:fT
~)iff~, ~..n: tl ~ ;tt ;m
m-t?
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it~f ~a-U sr~if lf~ ~ f'1i lflff lf~ ~ ~ f'1i
fir .... '1i~ ~ i'f'1i~ ll'f«~!,;;f if ~ ~
am: r;;rrf~ '1iIfT~if if Ifm ~ Wt An:
~ 1fflr<'I"f ~ 'l'i!T iff qy W ~ ?
SHRJ RAGHUNATH REDDY: As far

'as the first part of the question raised by "the hon. Member, Shri Vajpayee. is con-
'cerned, perhaps the expression "small car" may not be an appropriate one. But that term has gained popular significance and popular approbation.

SHRI RANGA: It has not come
·existence yet.

into

SHRI 1. M. BISWAS: What are the measures that the Government is IhiDting of adopting in order to release the pr0-
duction of cars from the hands of the monopolists so that the price of C8I1I is reduced and cars are used by the <:OIIIDlOn. man freely"! By 'common man' I mean
.... (interruption)

MR. SPEAKER: Do not try to explain it. Everybodv is supposed to know it. A common man is a common man!

SHRl RAGHUNATH REDDI: Only for the purpose of breaking monopoly production and also with a view to seeing that a cheaper car is available to the

SHRJ RAGHUNATH REDDY: 9y common man W~ are endeavouring to take all these 'teps. "the expression "small car" government mean a cheaper car for the purpose of transport. Regarding the serond part of "the question, when a proposal is put up by a Ministry it goes to various ~er Ministries and those Ministries are bound to
-express their opinion. They have got a right to do that. It does not mean any
-controversy_The Ministries aTe expected
1to express their opinion.

'ff "U1f"q;q~ : 1l"~ ~
~ fit; ro..- '1iR ;tt ~lfC if; fort!; m
m ~T q;ft.:r ~T'i it ~ftfr;r if;
~ am- 3f1'f ~ ~ fit;lrr '-iT am:
fitRA ~~ if; ~ 1IW <n:: '1iR chm:
rn;tt lfl;;r;rr 'iT ?
SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI: There

have been about 14 proposals among which foreign collaboration proposals have been made by France, Japan, Yugoslavia and West Germany. Out of alI these proposals two proposals were found to be attractive.
As J mmtioned earlier, aa:ording to the Rcn&ults proposal. the ex-factory retail price would be Rs. 11,119 and tor Mazda, RI. 6,700. These two proposals are found to be attractive.

'f'""t"Riff~~~: ~~~"
0I1fi ~ ~ it l!iW fit; I 4 arm:.r-
1Rf~~~'~~' ~~~~ fir.
~ arrm~ if IflfT ifi1t m""lf sr~ ~
1ft t ?

SHRl RAGHUNATH REDDI: I can-DO( immw!iately say that.

DR. !\. G. SONAR: Is the Government "oukmplating to have the project in the pub!ic sector?

MR. SPEAKER: He has answered it 3lready. Dr. Ranen Sen a'ked that question and he answered it. You were not here than.. evidently.

DR. A. G. SONAR: ]s there any application from Maharashtia State for it?

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Ram Avlar
SHARMA.

iliff (,41,4H,< ~ : .q lRfT ~
~ ~ ~cr;:rr ~T ~ • fit; m
'1iR, ~T '1iR wm wm 'fii Cf"!f~) w.
~, 3Iof <m ~ amrr Ifi<Cft ~, ~ 'it
~ if ~r. ~ mit '1iR ~T am: lIR
~,a)~~~~?

CT rn "'" 'l~ : W ~ 'if ~
~f 1fT~, lfi!: 1ft ~ ~ I
MR. SPEAKER: Shri Jugal MandaI.

He is not here.

SHRJ KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Sir, he has not replied to it.

MR. SPEAKER: No more questioos.
Question No. 32.--Shri Sharma.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Over?

'Iff ~mr ~ : ~ trifi, ~)
~,

SHRl SHEO NAItAIN: Sir. how will"
Shri Modi go in a smal1 car?
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SHRI PILOO MODY: We will loin
'too together.

SHRI NAMBIAR: The car should be
. so made that he is able to travel in it.

MR. SPEAKER: Order, order.

SoVIET ExPERTS IN H.E.C., RANCH!

+
~:'~2, D. C. SHARMA:

SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA:

SHRI SHARDA NAND:
SHRI ONKAR SINGH:
SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR

SALVE:
SHRI R. K. SINHA:

Will the Minister of
DEVELOPMENT A1'.'O

INDUSTRIAL
COMPANY

AFFAIRS be p!eaged to state :
(a) whether the Heavy Engineering

Corporation at Ranchi proposes to engage
42 Soviet experts to improve its techn,iques of production and installation;

(b) if so. the main features of the proposal;

(c) the steps taken to implement the
,arne and the expenditure involved; and

Cd) whether such technical know-how and expertise. as. is needed, is not available in the country 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT & COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI): (a)
Yes. Sir.

(b) The services of these experts will be obtained from the U.S.S.R. during the period 1968-70 for a total period of 42
·man-years on a phased basis_

(c) A contract for the deputation of these speci'a1ists is being finalised by the Heavy Engineering Corporation Limited, Ranchi with the Russian collaborators.
The expenditure involved is estimated at
·R5. 21.61 lakhs_

(d) The decision was taken bearing in mind the techniw know-how and expertise available in the country and the need for building up produc:tion and for train-

.ina Indian operators on some of the spe-

.<:iaJised machinery and equipment.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: For some time we have been heariDg that the H.E.C. at Ranchi is a very siek child. May I know wh'at effort the Ministry has made to restore this sick child to health or to near-health ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI: In order to increase production and to set right the lag in productivity, a Soviet experts team arrived in India at the invitation of the Government of India. They have suggested variou5 recommendations and steps to be taken for the purpose of improving the productivity and also the total production.
We are trying to implement some of these recommendations and I hope, it will do well_

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: While I fee~
grateful to the Soviet Union for lending us the services of these experts who are specialists in this kind of technical knowledge and expertise, I want to ask the hon.
Minister what efforts have been made during the last year to develop our own cadre of such persons as can run the H.E.C. at Ranchi without any outside technical knowledge and expertise.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI: Every effort is being made to develop our OWn technical personnel and to make completely Indianised the entire operations of the said project. It is only for the pU1'pOSC of gelling some highly-skmed experts for giving training to the operators in order to meet the Bokaro orders immediately and also to train the operators on some specialised machines that both the parties have agreed for a total period of 42 man-years on a phased basis, not more than that.

'1T~T~~~: ~~,

drW ~ ~r ~ ~ tcft ~:or~
"'I «;l~W' ~, ...r.IT if.- 3F'n: m
~~~·~,~~r ~
~ ~,~~rq;F;f~
31'1\ mro ~r ~ ~ffi ~ I ~~
~~~r~~~~
~~~~~~~
~ ~At ~ ~""lf<'I)cllf",q., ~­
em ~iA'Pl~~ pt~~~fii;
it ;;r) ~ ~,~ arr ~ (. if m-

